
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 
 
To: Councillors Healey (Chair), Funnell (Vice-Chair), Orrell, 

Scott, Simpson-Laing, Taylor, R Watson and Waudby 
 

Date: Tuesday, 4 May 2010 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday, 30 April 2010.  
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 

2010. 
 



 
 
4. Called-in Item:  Traffic Congestion Final 

report Part 1   
(Pages 7 - 40) 

 To consider the decisions made by the Executive on 13 April 
2010 with regard to the above item, which have been called in by 
Councillors D’Agorne, Hudson and Merrett in accordance with 
the provisions of the Council’s Constitution.  A cover report is 
attached setting out the reasons for the call-in and the remit and 
powers of the Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) in 
relation to the call-in procedure, together with the original report 
to and decisions of the Executive. 
 
Note: The annexes to the Scrutiny Committee’s final report have 
been made available on-line only and are not included in the 
agenda pack or the printed copies. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name : Fiona Young 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone : 01904 551027 
• E-mail : fiona.young@york.gov.uk 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Fiona Young  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  The meeting 
will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue with an induction hearing 
loop.  We can provide the agenda or reports in large print, electronically 
(computer disk or by email), in Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take 
longer than others so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours 
for Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-by or a sign 
language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact the Democracy Officer 
whose name and contact details are given on the order of business for the 
meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(CALLING IN) 

DATE 8 MARCH 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), FUNNELL 
(VICE-CHAIR), ORRELL, SCOTT, SIMPSON-
LAING, TAYLOR, WAUDBY AND HYMAN (SUB 
FOR CLLR R WATSON) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR R WATSON 

 
41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
the called in report as a member of the Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

42. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

43. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 
meeting held on 25 January 2010 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
44. CALLED-IN ITEM:  CITY OF YORK'S LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3 - 

STAGE 1 CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREPARATIONS FOR 
STAGE 2 (OPTIONS AND IMPACTS) CONSULTATION  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider a pre-decision 
call-in of an item related to the City of York’s Local Transport Plan 3 – 
Stage 1 consultation results and preparations for Stage 2 (options and 
impacts) consultation which had appeared as item 5 on the agenda for the 
Decision Session of the Executive Member for City Strategy held on 2 
March 2010. 
 
The original report to the Executive Member was attached as Annex A to 
the report and a copy of the Executive Member’s provisional decisions 
made at his meeting on 2 March were circulated at the meeting, for 
information. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



The pre decision call in had been made by Cllrs Merrett, D’Agorne and 
Hudson on the grounds that: 
 
 

(i) The report fails to take into account the recommendations 
from the traffic Congestion Scrutiny report and the current 
household scrutiny questionnaire that is being undertaken on 
the long term strategy for the city, contrary to assurances 
given by the former Assistant Director that they would be. 

(ii) The 10 year strategies in annex C do not match the 
Government's LTP 3 guidance (paragraph 4) which is looking 
for a twenty year long term strategy and shorter term policies 
and implementation plans. 

(iii) The outline questionnaire in annex C is extremely confusing 
and unlikely to produce useful results in its current form. 

 
Members were invited to decide that there were either no grounds to make 
specific recommendation to the Executive Member in respect of the report 
(Option A) or to make specific recommendations to the Executive Member 
on the report (Option B).  
 
Councillor Merrett addressed the meeting on behalf of the Calling–In 
Members.  He referred to the work of the Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc 
Scrutiny Committee and to their interim recommendations in relation to 
short and medium terms measures which, it had been agreed on 3 
February 2009, would be fed into the LTP3 document. He questioned how 
the recommendations of the Scrutiny Committee would be taken into 
account in the LTP3 process. He went onto refer to the questionnaire, 
particularly to the overlap in questions in the two questionnaires and to the 
confusion this would cause residents. Finally he referred to the options 
section in which disagreement with one component would result in some of 
the options no longer being credible. 
 
Councillor Hudson also spoke as a Calling-In member and referred to the 
three years spent by Scrutiny Committee members on putting together a 
vision and options for improvements in traffic congestion in the city. He 
confirmed that it had been agreed that the findings of the Scrutiny 
Committee’s questionnaire would be taken into account in LTP3 and he felt 
that traffic congestion was such an important issue for the City that the 
consultation on LTP3 should be delayed to allow time to incorporate 
results from the scrutiny questionnaire. 
 
Officers confirmed that Annex C had only set out all the options to be 
included in the strategy questionnaire and that this was not meant to be 
the final version. It was confirmed that the complex information would be 
simplified. 
 
Officers displayed the first draft of the four page questionnaire and referred 
to the reference included to the outcome of the Traffic Congestion Scrutiny 
Committee. It was pointed out that there may be timescale issues in 
relation to the analysis of the traffic congestion survey results and their 
inclusion in the LTP3 questionnaire. 
 

Page 4



Members questioned details of timescales for the availability of the traffic 
congestion survey, print deadlines and the timing for distribution of the 
LTP3 questionnaire. Officers expressed concern at any lengthy delays, 
which could affect the March 2011 deadline for completion of the strategy.  
 
After a full debate, Cllr Orrell moved and Cllr Scott seconded, that Option B 
be approved and that the Executive Member reconsider the matter on 9 
March 2010, on the basis of the reasons given for the call-in and the 
request to delay consultation on /LTP3 until after the General Election, to 
enable the results of the traffic congestion consultation to be analysed.  It 
was then unanimously  
 
RESOLVED:    i) That Option B be approved and the report be 

referred back to the Executive Member for the 
reasons as set out in the call-in; 

 
ii) That the Executive Member be recommended to 

delay the City of York’s Local Transport Plan 3 
consultation until after the General Election; 

 
iii) That the final draft consultation questionnaire be 

sent out to members of the Traffic Congestion Ad 
Hoc Scrutiny Committee for their comments; 

 
iv) That Officers prepare a timeline of indicative dates 

to meet the final Strategy deadline of March 2011.  
 
REASON: In accordance with the procedures set out in the 

Council’s Constitution for dealing with called-in 
decisions, and in accordance with the reasons given 
by the Executive Member for his decision. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR P HEALEY, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.05 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling – In)  

4 May 2010 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 
Called-in Item:  Traffic Congestion Final report Part 1 

 
Summary  

 
1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decisions 

made by the Executive on 13 April 2010 in relation to the a report 
which presented the findings of the Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc 
Scrutiny Committee following their review of Traffic Congestion in 
York.  This covering report also explains the powers and role of 
the Scrutiny Management Committee in relation to dealing with 
the call-in. 

 
Background 

 
2. An extract from the decision list published after the relevant 

Executive Meeting is attached as Annex 1 to this report.  This 
sets out the decisions taken by the Executive on the called-in 
item, together with a list of Executive comments on the Scrutiny 
Committee’s report.  The original report to the Executive is 
attached as Annex 2. 

 
3. Councillors D’Agorne, Hudson and Merrett have called in the 

Executive’s decisions for review by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC) (Calling-In), in accordance with the 
constitutional requirements for post-decision call-in. The reasons 
given for the call-in are that: 

 
“Just noting the Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny's (interim) 
final report on the terms stated is not an appropriate or adequate 
response and the Executive should consider the various 
recommendations and say yes or no to them, or make amended 
argued decisions as appropriate.” 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 
Consultation  
 

4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the 
Calling-In Members will be invited to attend and/or speak at the 
Calling-In meeting, as appropriate.   

 
Options 
 

5. The following options are available to SMC (Calling-In) in 
relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the 
constitutional and legal requirements under the Local 
Government Act 2000: 

 
(a) To confirm the decisions of the Executive, on the 

grounds that the SMC (Calling-In) does not believe there 
is any basis for reconsideration. If this option is chosen, 
the decisions will take effect from the date of the SMC 
(Calling-In) meeting. 

 
(b) To refer the matter back to the Executive, for them to 

reconsider their original decisions.  If this option is 
chosen, the matter will be re-considered at a meeting of 
the Executive (Calling-In) to be held on 5 May 2010.   

 
Analysis 

 
6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the basis 

of the decisions made by the Executive and form a view on 
whether there are grounds for reconsideration of those 
decisions. 

  
Corporate Priorities 

 
7. An indication of the Corporate Priorities to which the Executive’s 

decisions are expected to contribute is provided in paragraph 
11 of Annex 2 to this report. 

 
Implications 

 
8. There are no known financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, 

or Crime and Disorder implications in relation to the following in 
terms of dealing with the specific matter before Members; 
namely, to determine and handle the call-in: 

 
Risk Management 

 
9. There are no risk management implications associated with the 

call in of this matter. 
 

Page 8



Recommendations 
 

10. Members are asked to consider the call-in and reasons for it and 
decide whether they wish to confirm the decisions made by the 
Executive or refer the matter back for re-consideration at the 
scheduled Executive Calling-In meeting.  

 
Reason: 

 
11. To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and in 

accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

Contact details: 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
01904 551030 
email: 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 

 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Report Approved √ Date  

 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:   
 

All √ 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
Annex 1 – decisions of the Executive on the Traffic Congestion Final 
Report Part 1 (extract from decision list published after the meeting on 
13/4/10) and list of Executive comments on the report 
Annex 2 – report to Executive meeting held on 13/4/10 
 
Background Papers 
Agenda and minutes relating to the above meeting (published on the 
Council’s website) 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 
EXECUTIVE 

 
TUESDAY, 13 APRIL 2010 

 
DECISIONS 

 

5. TRAFFIC CONGESTION FINAL REPORT PART 
1 

 

 
RESOLVED: That the views of the Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny 

Committee be noted and that where appropriate they, 
together with the Officer updates and the comments of 
the Executive as set out in the annex to these minutes, 
be fed into the build process for the Local Transport Plan 
3: 

 
REASON: In order to provide an appropriate response to the 

findings of the Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee - Officer Information and Executive Comments               Annex 1 

Recommendations Additional officer information Executive comment 

A) Recommendations to be 
implemented in the short term i.e. 
included as part of the preparatory 
and ongoing work for LTP3 

• 2010/11 Capital Programme 
approved at DSEMCS on 02 
March 2010 

• the ad hoc scrutiny report forms 
part of the LTP3 evidence base 
and will be considered and 
developed as part of the LTP3 
process 

• Short term is defined as  2010/11 
in the report. It should be noted 
that there is little scope for change 
during the present year as the 
budgets have already been set 

(i). Strengthen the place of transport 
policy in future versions of York’s 
Sustainable Community Strategy to 
recognise its importance in the life of the 
city and the importance of tackling 
congestion to its’ residents 

• 
[...]
iod may be set within 
LTP3 

Agreed 

In regard to freight, the Council to:   
• Continue to keep the issue of providing 
a freight transhipment centre for the City 
under review if a suitable site and funding 
mechanisms come forward 

• will be considered as part of the 
evidence base for the 
development of LTP3 

Agreed 

P
age 28



Report of the Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee - Officer Information and Executive Comments               Annex 1 

Recommendations Additional officer information Executive comment 
• Lobby government (national and EU) to 
improve standards for HGV engine 
efficiency and emissions 

• Could form part of the actions 
within a Low Emissions Strategy 

Agreed 

• Ensure council and partners vehicle 
fleets, and tendered delivery vehicles 
move rapidly towards the most up to date 
emission and efficiency standards 

• The Low Emissions Strategy is 
being drafted and will consider 
fleet vehicles. 

Agreed 

 

P
age 29



P
age 30

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex 2 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 13 April 2010 
 
Report of the Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic Services 
 

Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee 

Summary 

1. This report presents the final report of the Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee regarding their review on Traffic Congestion in York. Councillor 
Merrett, Chair of the Committee, will be attendance to present the report. 

 Background 

2. In coming to a decision to review this topic, the Committee recognised certain 
key objectives and the following remit was agreed: 

Aim 

3. To identify ways including Local Transport Plans 1 & 2  (LTP1 & LTP2) and other 
evidence, of reducing present levels of traffic congestion in York, and ways of 
minimising the impact of the forecast traffic increase. 
 
Objectives 

Having regard to the impact of traffic congestion (based on external evidence and 
those measures already implemented in LTP1 or proposed in LTP2), recommend 
and prior
[...]
g Table of Issues/Findings, Identified 

Solutions, Possible Impacts & Draft Recommendations 
Annex D   –  Broad Strategic Options - Individual Scenarios To Complement LTP3 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor D Merrett (Chair) 
Councillor B Hudson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor T Holvey 
Councillor K Orrell 
Councillor R Pierce 
Councillor T Simpson-Laing 
Councillor C Vassie 
Professor M Smith (Co-optee) 
Professor M Page (Co-optee) 
 
Previous Committee Members  
Councillor R Moore 
Councillor J Morley 
Councillor C Hogg 

Page 40


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	4 Called-in Item:  Traffic Congestion Final report Part 1
	Annex 1 - Decision List
	Annex 1a - Executive comments on Scrutiny Recommendations
	Annex 2 - Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(CALLING IN) 

DATE 4 MAY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), FUNNELL 
(VICE-CHAIR), ORRELL, SCOTT, SIMPSON-
LAING, TAYLOR, R WATSON AND WAUDBY 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS  D’AGORNE, HUDSON AND 
MERRETT (CALLING IN MEMBERS) 

 
45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

46. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

47. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Scrutiny Management Committee 

(Calling In) meeting held on 8 March 2010 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
48. CALLED-IN ITEM:  TRAFFIC CONGESTION FINAL REPORT PART 1  

 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the decisions 
made by the Executive on 13 April 2010 in relation to the findings of the 
Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee following their review of 
traffic congestion in York. 
 
Details of the Executive’s decisions were attached as Annex 1 to the 
report.  The original report to the Executive was attached as Annex 2.  The 
decisions had been called in by Cllrs D’Agorne, Hudson and Merrett on the 
grounds that: 
 
“Just noting the Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny's (interim) final report 
on the terms stated is not an appropriate or adequate response and the 
Executive should consider the various recommendations and say yes or no 
to them, or make amended argued decisions as appropriate.” 
 
Members were invited to decide whether to confirm the decisions of the 
Executive (Option A) or to refer them back to the Executive for re-
consideration (Option B). 
  



Cllr Merrett addressed the meeting on behalf of the Calling-in Members.  
He re-iterated the reasons given for the calling in and noted that the Officer 
information and Executive comments attached as part of Annex 1 to the 
report had not been available at the Executive meeting.  He also noted that 
the definition of ‘short term’ recommendations referred to in the Executive 
comments did not appear in the Scrutiny report itself and that some of the 
comments seemed to dismiss the factual evidence upon which the Scrutiny 
recommendations were based.   
 
Cllr Scott then moved, and Cllr Simpson-Laing seconded, that Option B be 
approved and the matter be referred back to the Executive with a 
recommendation that they either accept, reject or amend the Scrutiny 
Committee’s recommendations rather than simply noting them.  On being 
put to the vote, this proposal was declared CARRIED by 5 votes to 3 and it 
was 
 
RESOLVED: That Option B be approved and the matter be referred back 

to the Executive with a recommendation that they either 
accept, reject or amend the Scrutiny Committee’s 
recommendations rather than simply noting them. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s calling-

in procedure and the reasons given for the calling-in. 
 
 
 
 
P Healey, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.30 pm]. 


